Report of activities conducted in Year 2022 submited by IEEE Delhi section to R10



28th February, 2023



IEEE Delhi section Report for CY 2022

PART A - SECTION SUMMARY

A.1 Section Executive Committee Member List

S. no.	Name	Designation	Section/subsection/society/chapter/affinity group
1	Prof. Rachana Garg	Chair	IEEE Delhi section
2	Prof. Abdul Q Ansari	Executive Vice Chair	IEEE Delhi section
3	Prof. M N Hoda	Vice Chair	IEEE Delhi section
4	Dr. Rajnish Sharma	Secretary	IEEE Delhi section
5	Dr. Manpreet Kaur	Joint Secretary	IEEE Delhi section
6	Dr. Sneha Kabra	Treasurer	IEEE Delhi section
7	Prof. Prerna Gaur	Past Chair	IEEE Delhi section
8	Mr. Ajay Goel	Executive committee member	IEEE Delhi section
9	Prof. Mahesh M Bundele	Executive committee member	IEEE Delhi section
10	Prof. Jasdeep Kaur Dhanoa	Executive committee member	IEEE Delhi section
11	Mr. Vijay K. Dutt	Executive committee member	IEEE Delhi section
12	Dr. C C Reddy	Executive committee member	IEEE Delhi section
13	Dr. Shruti Jain	Executive committee member	IEEE Delhi section
14	Dr. Rashmi Agarwal	Executive committee member	IEEE Delhi section
15	Prof. Mayank Dave	Executive committee member	IEEE Delhi section
16	Ms Tarini Baswal	Executive committee member	IEEE Delhi section
17	Prof. Arun Kumar Singh	Chair	Chandigarh Subsection
18	Dr. Rohit Bhakar	Chair	Rajasthan Subsection
19	Dr. Rakesh K. Palani	Chair	Circuits and Systems – Control Systems society chapter
20	Mr. Daman Dev Sood	Chair	Computer society chapter
21	Prof. Dinesh K Jain	Chair	Power Engineering – Industry Applications society chapter
22	Mr. Prashant Chugh	Chair	Communications society chapter
23	Prof. K. Subramanian	Chair	Technology Management society chapter
24	Prof. V R Singh	Chair	Instrumentation & Measurements – Engineering in Medicine & Biology society chapter
25	Prof. Sukumar Mishra	Chair	Power Electronics – Industrial Electronics society chapter
26	Prof. Manoj Saxena	Chair	Electron Devices society chapter
27	Prof. Shiban K Koul	Chair	Microwave Theory & Techniques society chapter
28	Prof. Bijaya Ketan Panigrahi	Chair	Computational Intelligence society chapter



29	Prof. O P N Calla	Chair	Geoscience and Remote Sensing society chapter
30	Mr. Rakesh Malik	Chair	Solid-State Circuits society chapter
31	Prof. Bhim Singh	Chair	Education society chapter
32	Dr. Monika Agarwal	Chair	Signal Processing society chapter
33	Prof. Malay R Tripathi	Chair	RFID – Antennas and Propagation society chapter
34	Dr. Manpreet Singh Manna	Chair	Photonics-Rajasthan society chapter
35	Prof. Mahendra M Sharma	Chair	Antennas and Propagation-Jaipur society chapter
36	Dr. Ayesha Choudhary	Chair	Intelligent Transportation Systems society chapter
37	Prof. Arun Kumar	Chair	Ocean Engineering society chapter
38	Prof. Shyam S Tyagi	Chair	Systems, Man, and Cybernetics society chapter
39	Prof. Swades De	Chair	Vehicular Technology
40	Dr Sakshi Dhanekar	Chair	Sensors society chapter
41	Prof. Priya Mahajan	Chair	WIE affinity group
42	Mr. Jatin Batra	Chair	Young Professional affinity group
43	Prof. Subrata Mukhopadhyay	Chair	Consultants Network affinity group
44	Dr. Harbans L Bajaj	Chair	Life Member affinity group
45.	Mr Preet Yadav	Chair	Nano Technology - Magnetics
46	Prof. Bharat Bhushan	Co-opted member	IEEE Delhi section
47	Mr Saurabh Sharma	Co-opted member	IEEE Delhi section
48	Prof. S S Jamuar	Co-opted member	IEEE Delhi section
49	Mr Ritwik Bansal	Co-opted member	IEEE Delhi section

Section Highlights

Delhi section is one of the 17 sections of the country with -

- 2 subsections (Rajasthan and Chandigarh),
- 23 Technical Society/Council Chapters,
- 04 affinity groups,

and 125 Student Branches and 68 student branch chapters

At present it covers entire northern part of the country consisting of the four states of Rajasthan, Haryana, Punjab, Himachal Pradesh, and the National Capital Territory of Delhi, Union Territories of Chandigarh, Jammu & Kashmir, Ladakh. IEEE Delhi Section, which **started on May 13, 1976** (after remaining as Subsection since 1974)

IEEE Delhi Section alone or with the support of these Chapters organizes from time to time activities for

- dissemination of knowledge in the broader fields of Electrical and Electronics Engineering through holding of technical talk, seminar, conference, symposium, workshop, tutorial, etc.
- exchange of ideas and sharing of knowledge amongst the professionals in the corresponding fields and provides support to Student Branches to conduct paper contest, quiz, etc.



Major Events (International, National)

- DELCON 2022 Maiden edition of International conference of Delhi section
- IEEE Delhi section Industry awards

A series of activities conducted even during Covid 19 pandemic to keep the sprit of IEEE high and active. All 23 chapters and 125 student branches associated with Delhi section together conducted 829 activities in the calendar year. A distribution table for variety of activities conducted is presented as below —

Sr. no.	Category	Count of activities
1	Administrative	75
2	Humanitarian	05
3	Non technical	30
4	Technical	623
5	Professional	96

Details of all these activities have been well fed in VTools.

A.2 Financial Report

Attached at Annexures 1 and 2

PART B - ORGANIZATIONAL ACTIVITIES

B.1 Membership Development Activities

Executive committee for year 2022 took charge on 1st March, 2022.

Since last one year of time, 5 execom meetings and 1 special execom meeting have been held on dates –

- 1st April, 2022 | hybrid mode with BVICAM campus as venue for physical meeting
- 29th June, 2022 || online mode
- Special execom || 22nd May, 2022, PEC campus, Chandigarh
- 23rd September, 2022, IIT Delhi campus
- 10th December, 2022, BVICAM campus
- and 21st January, 2023, BVICAM campus

_

Total count of members reported in first execom meeting held on 1st April, 2022 – 4089

Count of members | checked as on 11th February, 2023 during AGM – 7029 | Highest ever

Total number of activities in V Tools for year 2022 - 829

Total number of activities in V Tools for year 2021 - 935

Total number of activities in V Tools for year 2020 – 658

So, there has been an unprecedented close to 100 % growth in membership in last one year of time.

B.2 Chapter Activities

- Total number of Chapters in the Section 23
- Number of Chapters formed in the current year 1
- Number of active Chapters (Chapters who have reported required number of meetings during the year)
 Most of the chapters were active throughout the year. However, few chapters as indicated (in red) in table below have not fed in the details of the activities conducted by them in Vtools.
- Summary of Chapter activities Tabulated as below



Name of the chapter	Name of the chair	No. of activities in CY 2022
Circuits and Systems - Control Systems (CAS04/CS23)	Dr. Rakesh K. Palani	0
Computer Society (C16)	Mr Daman Dev Sood	44
Power Engineering - Industry Applications (PE31/IA34)	Prof. Dinesh Kumar Jain	18
Communications (COM19)	Mr. Prashant Chugh	36
Technology Management (TM14)	Prof. K. Subramanian	41
Instrumentation & Measurements - Engineering in Medicine & Biology (IM09/EMB18)	Dr. V. R. Singh	26
Power Electronics - Industrial Electronics (PEL35/IE13)	Prof. Sukumar Mishra	18
Electron Devices (ED15)	Prof. Manoj Saxena	23
Microwave Theory & Techniques (MTT17)	Prof. Shiban K. Koul	4
Computational Intelligence (CIS11)	Prof. Bijaya Ketan Panigrahi	40
Geoscience and Remote Sensing (GRS29)	Prof. Om Prakash N Calla	0
Solid-State Circuits (SSC37)	Mr. Rakesh Malik	1
Signal Processing (SP01)	Prof. Monika Agarwal	7
Nanotechnology – Magnetics (NANO42/MAG33)	Mr Preet Yadav	0
RFID - Antennas and Propagation (RFID741/AP03)	Prof. Malay R Tripathy	9
Photonics-Rajasthan (PHO36 - Rajasthan)	Dr Manpreet Singh Manna	05
Antennas and Propagation-Jaipur (AP03-Jaipur)	Prof. Mahendra M. Sharma	5
Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS38)	Dr. Ayesha Choudhary	0
Oceanic Engineering (OE22)	Prof. Arun Kumar	1
Systems, man and Cybernetics Society (SMC28)	Prof. S S Tyagi	44
Sensors Rajasthan (SEN39 – Rajasthan)	Prof. Sakshi Dhanekar	1
Vehicular Technology (VT06)	Prof. Swades De	4
	Prof. Subrata	
Consultants Network (CN)	Mukhopadhyay	44
Education	Prof. Bhim Singh	10

Details are available in Vtools.

B.3 Professional and Continuing Education Activities

Major conferences under the aegis of the section were conducted as below -

FEBRUARY, 2022

(*Financially Sponsored*) The Maiden Edition of IEEE Delhi Section International Conference on Electrical, Electronics and Computer Engineering IEEE DELCON-2021 in virtual mode held from 11th-13th February 2022 at NSUT, New Delhi, India

MARCH, 2022

INDIACom - 2022 16th INDIACom; 2022 09th International Conference On Computing for Sustainable Global Development during 23rd – 25th March, 2022 (03 Days) held in hybrid mode at Bharati Vidyapeeth, A-4, Paschim Vihar, Rohtak Road, New Delhi – 110063 (Conference website: http://bvicam.ac.in/indiacom/



APRIL, 2022

1st International Conference on Sustainable Technology for Power and Energy Systems 2022 (STPES 2022) during 11-15 April 2022 *changed to* 04-08 July 2022 at NIT Srinagar and at IIT Jammu, India (and having Conference website: https://nitsrinagar.yawun.com/)

MAY, 2022

Com-IT-Con-2022: 2ndInternational Conference on "Machine Learning, Big Data, Cloud and Parallel Computing: *Trends, Perspectives and Prospects*" to be organized during May 26-27, 2022 by the Department of Computer Science & Engineering, Faculty of Engineering & Technology, Manav Rachna International Institute of Research and Studies (MRIIRS), Faridabad, Haryana-121004, India (and having Conference website: https://manavrachna.edu.in/comitcon/)

NOVEMBER, 2022

- 3rd Edition of International Conference on Computing, Analytics and Networks (ICAN 2022) during November 18-19, 2022 at Chitkara University, Rajpura, Punjab, India (having Conference website: https://chitkara.edu.in/cse-can/)
- Seventh International Conference on Parallel, Distributed and Grid Computing (PDGC-2022) during 25-27, November 2022 in virtual mode at JUIT, Waknaghat, HP, India (having Conference website: http://www.juit.ac.in/pdgc-2022/index1.php)
- (Financially Co-Sponsored) 2022 IEEE 10th Power India International Conference (PIICON 2022) (under the aegis of IEEE PES-IAS Delhi Chapter as well as IEEE PELS-IES Delhi Chapter) during November 25-27, 2022 at National Institute of Technology Delhi, India (and having Conference website: www.piicon2022.com)

DECEMBER, 2022

- 16th IEEE International Conference on Service Operations and Logistics, and Informatics (SOLI) during December 2 4, 2022 in Virtual Mode (having Conference website: https://ieee-soli-2022.mgsystechnologies.com/
- 4th International Conference on Artificial Intelligence and Speech Technology (AIST-2022) during 9-10th
 December 2022 at IGDTUW, Delhi, India (and having Conference Website: https://www.aist2022.com/)
- (Financially Co-Sponsored partially) 22nd Edition of National Power System Conference (NPSC) during December 17-19, 2022 at Indian Institute of Technology Delhi (IIT Delhi), Hauz Khas, New Delhi – 110016, India (and having Conference website: https://npsc2022.com)

B.4 Students Activities

More than 250 activities were conducted by Student branches in years 2022. On a close analysis, it can be easily established that out of total 125 student branches, more than 100 were quite active and regularly feeding in the report of their activities in V Tools.

A summary of these activities while taking into account atleast one activity per student branch has been presented as below –

Title of the activity	STB code	Name of the institute
Open Day for School Students: Experimental		
Demonstration : AcSIR-CSIO-Chandigarh	STB11475	AcSIR-CSIO-Chandigarh
WEBINAR ON "IEEE MEMBERSHIP AND WHAT'S		
NEXT?": B K Birla Institute of Engg & Tech	STB04021	B K Birla Institute of Engg & Tech
IEEE Orientation: Bhagwan Parshuram Institute of		Bhagwan Parshuram Institute of
Technology	STB13141	Technology
Micromouse-APOGEE IEEE BITS Pilani : Birla		Birla Institute of Technology &
Institute of Technology & Sciences Pilani	STB03861	Sciences Pilani
Onset 2022 Way to Google : Chandigarh University	STB16361	Chandigarh University
Inauguration of IEEE RAS CUSB : Chandigarh		
University,C16	SBC16361E	Chandigarh University,C16
Decentralised Future, Block-chain, NFT, Metaverse,		
Web 3.0 : Chandigarh University,CT08	SBC16361B	Chandigarh University,CT08



How to start Journey with research? : Chandigarh University,PHO36	SBC16361	Chandigarh University,PHO36
International Women's Day(Outstanding Women Engineer's Award) : Chandigarh University,WIE	SBA16361	Chandigarh University,WIE
Thriving Through Tech World : Chitkara Institute of Engineering & Tech, WIE	SBA05081	Chitkara Institute of Engineering & Tech, WIE
HOW TO PREPARE FOR DSA AND PLACEMENTS : Chitkara Institute of Engineering & Technology	STB05081	Chitkara Institute of Engineering & Technology
Webinar on Decentralization : Delhi Technological University	STB91901	Delhi Technological University
Research Paper Awareness Session 2022 : Dr. Akhilesh Das Gupta Inst of Tech & Mgmt	STB64521	Dr. Akhilesh Das Gupta Inst of Tech & Mgmt
Introduction To Computer Vision: Insight To Implementation: Dr. Akhilesh Das Gupta Inst of Tech & Mgmt, C16	SBC64521B	Dr. Akhilesh Das Gupta Inst of Tech & Mgmt, C16
HACK-U-THON : Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha Univ	STB62671	Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha Univ
Building Portfolio : Guru Tegh Bahadur Institute of Technology	STB66621	Guru Tegh Bahadur Institute of Technology
Cybersecurity : Guru Tegh Bahadur Institute of Technology	STB66621	Guru Tegh Bahadur Institute of Technology
DevDays22 : Guru Tegh Bahadur Institute of Technology, WIE	SBA66621	Guru Tegh Bahadur Institute of Technology, WIE
Webinar Talk on 5G D2D Communication: Indian Inst of Tech-Delhi,OE22	SBC90001A	Indian Inst of Tech-Delhi,OE22
Portable Radar Systems for Life Activity Sensing, Anomaly Detection, and Human Tracking: Indian Inst of Technology-Kanpur,MTT17	SBC05261A	Indian Inst of Technology- Kanpur,MTT17
IEEE NTC SBC IIT Jodhpur Online Talk On 02nd March 2022 : Indian Institute of Technology - Jodhpur,NANO42	SBC15133A	Indian Institute of Technology - Jodhpur,NANO42
A talk on Vacuum Electron Devices: Challenges and Opportunities: Indian Institute of Technology Delhi,MTT17	SBC90001	Indian Institute of Technology Delhi,MTT17
IEEE Wireless and Microwave Industry Academia Meet (WAMIAM) 2022 : Indian Institute of Technology-Jodhpur,AP03	SBC15133	Indian Institute of Technology- Jodhpur,AP03
Why Do We Need Cybersecurity In The Power Grid? : Indian Institute of Technology-Mandi,IA34/PE31	SBC18191	Indian Institute of Technology- Mandi,IA34/PE31
IEEE Orientation And Membership Drive : Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical Univ for Women, WIE	SBA62741	Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical Univ for Women, WIE
Webinar on Cyber Security and Ethical Hacking: Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical University for Women	STB62741	Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical University for Women
Android App Development Workshop : Jamia Hamdard University	STB07061	Jamia Hamdard University
Path to Product Based : Jamia Hamdard University, WIE	SBA07061	Jamia Hamdard University, WIE



Roadmap sessions for getting started with	I	1
technological domains : Jamia Millia Islamia-Faculty		Jamia Millia Islamia-Faculty of
of Engrg	STB34861	Engrg
Distinguished Lecture by Prof. S K Panda- IEEE		
Fellow , NU Singapore- by IEEE JMI PELS Student		
Branch : Jamia Millia Islamia-Faculty of		Jamia Millia Islamia-Faculty of
Engrg,IA34/PEL35	SBC34861B	Engrg,IA34/PEL35
	356340015	Liigi g,ii (3-7) i LL33
WEB DEVELOPMENT II (WEEKLY SESSIONS 2.0): Jaypee Univ of Information Tech	CTDCE 401	layed Univ of Information Toch
**	STB65481	Jaypee Univ of Information Tech
CYBERVERSE 2.0 : Jaypee Univ of Information Tech	CDACE 401C	Jaypee Univ of Information Tech
SB SIGHT	SBA65481S	SB SIGHT
Python Sessions (Weekly): Jaypee Univ of	CD A CE 404	Jaypee Univ of Information
Information Tech,WIE	SBA65481	Tech,WIE
BUILDITHON 2.0 : JK Lakshmipat University	STB11698	JK Lakshmipat University
		Maharaja Surajmal Inst Of
EXPERT TALK : Maharaja Surajmal Inst Of Tech,RA24	SBC02811D	Tech,RA24
Breaking into Data Science! : Maharaja Surajmal		Maharaja Surajmal Inst of
Inst of Tech,WIE	SBA02811	Tech,WIE
Industrial Talk on Web Development : Maharaja		Maharaja Surajmal Institute of
Surajmal Institute of Technology,C16	SBC02811B	Technology,C16
Career Awareness Session for Engineers : Maharaja		Maharaja Surajmal Institute of
Surajmal Institute of Technology,PE31	SBC02811C	Technology,PE31
Compacting Models: The Art of Compact Modeling :		Malaviya National Inst of
Malaviya National Inst of Tech,ED15	SBC31461M	Tech,ED15
-	30031401101	
Benefits of IEEE Membership : Malaviya National	CTD24.464	Malaviya National Inst of
Inst of Technology	STB31461	Technology
Artificial Intelligence Techniques on Biomedical		
Informatics : Malaviya National Inst of	CDC244641	Malaviya National Inst of
Technology,CIS11	SBC31461J	Technology,CIS11
Cyber-Physical Power Electronics Security –		
Hypothesis and Modeling Principles : Malaviya		Malaviya National Inst of
National Inst of Technology,SMC28	SBC31461L	Technology,SMC28
"RFIC: Design, Challenges and Opportunities		
towards Wireless Applications" : Malaviya Natl Inst		
of Tech,AP03	SBC31461I	Malaviya Natl Inst of Tech,AP03
International Day Of Light Celebration : Malaviya		Malaviya Natl Inst of
Natl Inst of Tech,COM19	SBC31461C	Tech,COM19
Webinar-Challenges and Opportunities for		
Frequency Control in Net-Zero Systems : Malaviya		
Natl Inst of Tech,PE31	SBC31461K	Malaviya Natl Inst of Tech,PE31
Introduction to Energy Forecasting and Uncertainty		SBC31461K - Malaviya Natl Inst
Modelling : Malaviya Natl Inst of Tech,PE31	SBC31461K	of Tech,PE31
Research PhD and It's Beyond : Malaviya Natl Inst of		Malaviya Natl Inst of
Tech,PHO36	SBC31461B	Tech,PHO36
Transition Metal Dichalcogenide/Group-IV		-,
Semiconductor Heterojunction Photodetector for		
Visible to Infrared Wavelengths : Malaviya Natl Inst		
of Tech,SEN39	SBC31461E	Malaviya Natl Inst of Tech,SEN39
BREACHED 2.0 ONLINE CRYPTIC HUNT : Manipal	353514016	manariya Hati mot or recinozings
University Jaipur	STB13611	Manipal University Jaipur
Omversity Jaipur	PIDTOUTT	iviallibal officeroity jaipul



Fostering The Future 5.0 : Manipal University		
Jaipur,C16	SBC13611A	Manipal University Jaipur,C16
Quiztech 3.0 : Mody University of Science &		Mody University of Science &
Technology	STB09481	Technology
CODE SOUP - A Coding Competition : National		National Institute of Technology
Institute of Technology - Srinagar	STB11543	- Srinagar
		National Institute of Technology
CodeFlex : National Institute of Technology Delhi	STB15741	Delhi
Journey to the Techverse: 1 : National Institute of		National Institute of Technology
Technology Delhi, WIE	SBA15741	Delhi,WIE
Ann-based-Wind and Solar Power Forecasting:		Netaji Subhas University of
Netaji Subhas University of Technology (NSUT)	STB34811	Technology (NSUT)
Two Days Workshop on "Data Science and Its Real		
time Application" : Sir Padampat Singhania		Sir Padampat Singhania
University	STB100002	University
IEEE day Celebration Activities: Swami Keshvanand		Swami Keshvanand Inst of Tech
Inst of Tech Mgmt Gramothan	STB02691	Mgmt Gramothan
Guest Lecture On "Sensor Cloud for lot Applications		
" : Swami Keshvanand Inst of Tech Mgmt		Swami Keshvanand Inst of Tech
Gramothan,C16	SBC02691A	Mgmt Gramothan,C16
Awareness about IEEE Society and Design and		
Development of Flexible and Wearable Antenna:		
Swami Keshvanand Inst of Tech Mgmt		Swami Keshvanand Inst of Tech
Gramothan,MTT17	SBC026911	Mgmt Gramothan, MTT17
The Cloud Disruption : The Northcap University,C16	SBC11841	The Northcap University,C16
REMEMBRANCE : Univ Inst of Engineering & Tech	STB65401	Univ Inst of Engineering & Tech
Portable Radar Systems for Life Activity Sensing,		
Anomaly Detection, and Human Tracking: Univ of		Univ of Engineering &
Engineering & Management-Jaipur, MTT17	SBC10055	Management-Jaipur, MTT17
WWW : WE, WAR & WORDS : YMCA Univ of Science		YMCA Univ of Science & Tech-
& Tech-Faridabad SB SIGHT	SBA04901S	Faridabad SB SIGHT
<hello world!=""> Roadmap to coding : YMCA</hello>		YMCA University of Science &
University of Science & Tech-Faridabad	STB04901	Tech-Faridabad

B.5 Affinity Group Activities

Table below provides count of activities conducted by Affinity groups associated with the section –

Name of the affinity group	Name of the chair	No. of activities in CY 2022
Life Member	Mr H L Bajaj	90
WIE	Priya Mahajan	7
Young Professional	Jatin Batra	0

All the details are provided on VTools.

B.6 Awards & Recognition Activities

Section has started the process of awarding the industry professionals who have promoted the spirit of IEEE i.e. 'Advancing Technology for Humanity' since last 3 years. For year 2022 as well, applications



were called but only total 18 number of applications were received mostly from academia. After having a close scrutiny of the applications, decision under chairmanship of Prof. Shiban Koul was taken not to award anybody in year 2022.

However, the prize money associated with the award was also increased to Rs. 25,000/-. Efforts will be made again next year to call for more worthy applications.

Notable awards and accolades in 2022 to the volunteers of the section

- ** 2022 R10 Life Member Outstanding Volunteer Award Sh H L Bajaj
- ** 2022 IEEE R10 Special Recognition to SAC Volunteers -
- Garima Patel
- J Ashwin Nair
- ** Winners of the The Darrel Chong Student Activity Award 2022.
- NSUT, New Delhi
- Delhi Technological University
- ** Award to Sh Daman Dev Sood | | CS Distinguished Contributor 2021

1. IEEE R10 WIE Special Fund 2022 scheme

IEEE NSUT SB WIE AG (Delhi Section) [US\$ 400]

Project: INSPIRE 2.0

2. Result for 2022 IEEE R10 Membership Development Committee Project

Under MDCproject2-C:

Delhi Section won grant of USD 330

- 3. Result Announcement of 2022 IEEE R10 Educational Activities Projects
- 4. R10 Industry Academia Engagement Workshop | Delhi Section won grant of USD 500

B.7 Communication Activities (Newsletter, Home Page, E-mail etc.)

Website of the section - https://ewh.ieee.org/r10/delhi/ is maintained on a regular basis with details of all the activities. Other social media channels –

Other means of contacts with Section members including social media

- Facebook Page https://www.facebook.com/groups/delhi.ieee/
- https://www.facebook.com/groups/delhissn/
- https://www.facebook.com/search/top/?q=ieee%20delhi%20section%20student%20network&epa=S EARCH_BOX

B.8 Industry Relations

- Two execom members from industry
- Section industry awards
- TENSYMP 2024 will be hosted by the section for which proposal has already been approved where industry will be approached in big way to fund the event.
- 8th Dr R K Vir memorial lecture for 2022 was held on 4th January, 2022 by Shri Rajesh Tewari , IRSEE, Ex Member Traction Railway Board.

B.9 Humanitarian Technology Activities

- Humanitarian Technology related activities supported by the Section including collaboration with other OUs.
- SIGHT Activities

In line with IEEE vision of penetration of technology across humanity, IEEE Delhi Section, through its SIGHT wing, is actively involved in reaching to the underprivileged and deprived section of the society. It is aimed at bringing overall life in their daily routine, which not only facilitates to connect them closer to the



technology but also helps them, to the extent possible, to be closer to the mainstream. As a Community Service, SIGHT volunteers keep on choosing selected clusters of such sections of the society in and around the jurisdiction of the Delhi Section and undertake a variety of the activities/events for their overall welfare, upliftment and betterment.

A large number of activities were conducted during year 2022 under the chairmanship of Prof. A Q Ansari

B.10 Community Activities

IEEE Social activities (Family day, IEEE day, Engineers Week)"

Many of the student branches associated with section celebrated IEEE Day and Engineers week. Details of the same are very much available in Vtools.

PART C - OTHERS

C.1 Special Events

Funding secured from the IEEE and external sources including sponsorships

- In 2022, Section received Rs. 74,10, 031 From IEEE HQ as funding for its various chapters, societies and affinity groups. From external sources, Section received Rs.1,20, 000 as TCS fee for IEEE Delhi Section supported conferences.
- 8th Dr R K Vir memorial lecture for 2022 was held on 4th January, 2022 by Shri Rajesh Tewari , IRSEE, Ex Member Traction Railway Board.
- USD 4000 by the Computer Society towards partial funding of IEEE Day Celebrations at BVICAM. Thanks to efforts by Mr Daman Dev Sood.
- IEEE Delhi Section received \$5100 as Chapter Funding for Project # 8-2022CAS04- CAS Industry Forum (CASIF). Thanks to efforts by Mr Preet Yadav.

C.2 Relationship with National and International Societies and Non-Government Organizations (NGO)

• Nature of relationship and details of any formal agreement signed —

IEEE Delhi Section supports and participates in the activities jointly organized by IEEE IETE and IEI. Chair and many EXECOM members attended the meetings of IETE and IEI and provided financial assistance for IEI activities on 4th Jan 2022 for conduct of R K Vir memorial lecture.

• Benefit to IEEE members

The entry was free to nominated IEEE members in all Technical seminars jointly organized.

• Benefit to Section (for example help in membership development, venue facilities, cost-saving etc.) IEEE as a brand got a lot of visibility with these initiatives and membership count increased almost by close to 100 %..

C3. Collaboration with other IEEE Sections |

- Support extended to neighboring Sections: Rs.15,000 was given to IEEE Pune section as support for organizing AISYWLC 2022. IEEE Delhi Section also provided financial support of Rs.20,000 to Bangalore Section for YESIST 2022.
- Joint activities with any other Section: NA



C.4 Support extended to Sub-sections & Society Chapters within the Section

- Support extended for organizing technical, educational and professional activities: Section extended support of Rs.80,000 to IEEE Chandigarh Subsection for holding special EXECOM and R10 Educational activity in July 2022.
- Rs. 59,98,568 was provided to various chapters and student branches for organizing technical and educational activities.
- Joint activities for membership development: Support of Rs.58,677 was provided to the membership development committee for conducting sessions to apprise students about benefits of IEEE membership.
- Support extended for the formation of a Sub-section or transition of a Sub-section into a full Section: NA

C.5 Best Practices of your Section (which you would like to share with other Sections for the benefits of members)

There is a lot of emphasis on regular reporting of the activities in VTools and also discuss about the same in every execom meeting. Section execom members are very closely bonded.

C.6 Problems anticipated and suggestions for solutions, if any

Poor attendance of execom members in the meetings and non reporting of activities in V Tools. Section is aware of the challenge and accordingly a best suitable solution will be found by sending regular reminders to chapter chairs for the same.

PART D - GOALS AND PLANS |

D.1 Continuation of project/activity in progress and their implementation plans

Second edition of DELCON has been organized this year. There is plan to make it a regular feature and make it a very high class and much sought after conference in time to come. Industry awards need to be strengthened so that more worthy nominations may be brought in.

D.2 Goals and Future Plans

"My endeavor as Chairman of the IEEE Delhi Section would be to empower and inspire the IEEE members to reach new heights in their respective fields of work, to foster a culture of creativity and innovation in technical and professional activities of IEEE, to promote effective inter-society collaborations, to mobilize growth in the IEEE membership and its up-gradation and retention. In order to accomplish this vision. I would create a team of active volunteers to closely interact with the institutions and commerce to become vibrant and organize several quality activities at their own place and also to participate in the activities conducted by the Section. A mechanism would also be developed to reward the volunteers for their active participation."

- Prof. A Q Ansari, Chair, IEEE Delhi section

D.3 Any innovative ideas to make IEEE more creative and value added for sustaining the membership retention and recruitment goals.

Regular reporting and followups may play in ensuring a continued interest of the members.

D.4 Business Plan for Sustainable Growth and Financial Stability.

			ar 2022	ie vez	nancial Report for th	IEEE Delhi Section Fi	1		
		rsements /		製製	Sales de la companie		Receipts	企业的基础的	齣
2022	2021	2020	Item/ Head	SN	2022	2021	2020	Item/ Head	SN
2,62,409.00	0	14,500.00	Execom Meetings	\$265.59°	2022			Opening balance:-	17
0.00	180136	1,41,572.00	AGM	2	39,66,549.00	33,43,317.54	9,77,314.62	SBI IIT Delhi as on 1st January	2
0.00	483979	8,00,000.00	4.5 Conference Expenses (INDICON2020)	3	840.00	8,785.00	7,037.00	Cash in hand as on 1st January	3
1 21 107 0	41432			92	6,09,965.00	5,82,143.00	5,15,000.00	Deposit/Sweep Ac 37760148722	4
1,31,197.00	41432		Special Execom/Finance Committee	號	2,38,720.00	228387	2,03,000.00	Deposit/Sweep Ac 3133476103	5
cluded in S.No 3	Included in S.No 34	Included in S.No 33	Technical Activities	5	34,46,995.00	32,97,781.00	29,31,183.00	Deposit/Sweep Ac 37368725233	6
3,31,790.0	7212		Advance for Outstation Meetings & Travel support	6	1,39,973	99,662.00	52,524.00	3.40 Bank Interest	7
2,01,929.0	3,50,906	3,84,713.00	5.15 R 10/HQ Student YP, Student, WIE Section Congress Expense/ (AISYWLC 2020/21/22)	7	1,96,826.00	6,46,497.00	4,52,091.00	3.40 Interest received from Sweep Accounts/Deposit account	8
-6,07,437.0	0	93,975.00	5.2 Travel Execom Members	8				Accounts/Deposit account	
30,000.0	Included in S.No 24	93,823.00	SAC/IM09	9	20,86,391.00	19,87,804.00	17,47,311.42	3.10 Delhi Section Operating Funds	9
58,677.0	4000		Membership Dev/Fellow Nomination	10	23,001.00			Systems, Man, and Cybernetics SMC28 Chapter	10
68,340.0	140969	22,201.70	PES-IAS/PELS-IES/HQ funds	11	15,190.00		15,120.00	PES HPSBC MSIT	11
	0	Included in S.No 24	Consultants Network Affinity Group	12			15,120.00	PES HPSBC DTU	33
42,883.0	147417	1,00,000.00	Rajasthan Subsection	13	57,194.00		75,260,00	PELS Best student branch chapter Award HT Mandi/IAS Outst. Ch Awrd	13
2,92,968.0	146894		ComSoc	14	68,340.00	1,14,316.00	44,403.40	PES-IAS/PELS-IES /PES Women in	47
30,000.	Included in S.No 24		CAS-Control/CIS/CS/Support	15		1,40,659.00		Seed Money conf/sumer internshp/ 2018 SENSORS/from Conference for HQ	
50,000.	50,000	Included in S.No 24	APS/RFID Joint Chapter	16	1,31,101.00	1,29,895.00	1,06,725.00	MTT-S Chapter	
22,427.	12638		WIE	17	2,66,678.00	108375	10/00		器
2,02,332.	115905	99,450.00	APS Jaipur Chapter	10000		94,470,00	106725 22,201.70	MTTS SBC- Delhi/ Jammu/Manipal	7

Will way

Gerbierry

Ve Carpeta

觀		Receipts		CAN THE STATE OF T	200		Disbursments		
额	APS Chapter-Jaipur		94,835.00	23,001.00	19	Computer Chapter	16,557.20	21520	3,51,681.00
19	IM09-EMB18	22201.7	21520	23,001.00	20	SIGHT	Included in S.No 24	51265	82,445.00
20	CNAG	16,557.20	21,520.00	23,001.00	21	MTT-S	1,06,725.00	129895	1,31,101.00
21	LMAG	22,201.70	21,520.00	55,869,00	22	MTTS SBC- Delhi/ Jammu	Included in S.No 33	108375	2,66,678.00
22	YP	16,557.20	21,520.00	13,453.00	23	4.6 Education Society/Activities	36,041.00	Included in S.No34	
23	WIE	22,201.70	21,520.00	45,428.00	24	5.5 Support to subsections/ Chapters/ Societies	10,91,254.40	723877.54	8,97,273.50
24	RAS SB Chapter Startup grant IIT Mandi/ Chandigarh Univ	36,735.00	10,416.00	38,985.00	25	EDS	93,351.70	21520	3,08,206.00
25	RAS SB Chapter Startup grant MSIT	36,575.00			26	Nano council		74,020	0.0
26	GRSS Delhi Chapter	1,61,150.00	16,049.00		27	OES Chapter and OES SBC	Included in S.No 24	2,56,277.00	3,49,496.0
27	R10 Section Incentive	1,42,300.00	1,10,220.00	2,27,850.00	28	Sensors		1,56,009.00	1,73,162.0
28	Other Incentive Awad/MGA Award+ US			1,52,961.00	29	Photonics		1,85,050.00	38,985.0
29	WIE (SBAG)/SPAC	14,326.00	29,392.00	19,945.00	30	IM-EBMS/IMS/RA	Included in S.No 24	Included in S.No 24	21,520.0
	Education Society/Computer Society Start (NIEC)/AP-CRFID Jt.Chapter		40414		31	ITSS		318786	0.0
1	Conference TCS fees	1,96,000.00	1,80,000.00	1,20,000.00	31	Signal processing Society		103892	1,33,898.0
	Student Branch HQ support, SPAx funding, Chapters HQ fund	7,39,226.20	12,91,902	8,25,300.00	32	TMC/TEM14	Included in S.No 24	15,000	15,000.0
2	2.5 Conference Revenue (INDICON 2020 Reg fee)	18,27,574.00			33	4.8 Student Activities HQ support (Op.Fund) SPAx	8,76,245.00	393201	5,77,134.0
3	3.34 HQ Students Branches Operating	4,16,338.00	4,03,705.00	5,77,134.00	34	Student Branh HQ support/ section support		799691	17,98,055.0
R	R10 support fund for Global Entrepreneurship Summit/CS SBC		18,508.00	18,987.00	35	LMAG		3716	73,937.0
6	PS Jaipur Chapter	99450	1,20,970.00	2,02,332.00	36	Professional Charges	1,62,732.00	1,19,180	1,86,580.0
	Com Soc Chapter	1,36,951.70	2,41,480.00	3,52,815.00	37	4.3Office Expenses, Social/ Electronic Communication	31,870.00	34,634.00	40,972.0

12/23

Jahan &

Comple

IEEE Delhi Section Finance Report 2022: AGM February 12, 2023

100		Receipts					Disbursments		
38	EDS Delhi Chapter	93,351.70	21,520.00	3,08,206.00	38	YP		20,000	29,904.00
39	Computer Chapter	16,557.20	21,520.00	3,89,661.00	39	6.1 Postage, contingency & Misc	6,215.00	7930	17,235.00
40	Education chapter	16,557.20			40	4.1 Meeting and Social Events Expense	2,46,602.00	0	7,867.00
41	TEM	16,557.20	16,049.00		41	6.2 Other Expense (Reg fee Transaction reversal INDICON 2020)	3,570.00	0	0.00
42	Signal processing Society Chapter +SB	16,557.20	1,61,970.00	2.92.242.00	42	SERB fund Return	1,50,000.00	0	0.0
811	ITSS		73,050.00		SWA	5.6 Bank Charges		973	
43	CASS Chapter			5,63,917.00	Sec.	Chandigarh Subsection	442.50	9/3	796.0
44	DELCON 2022				建产业				98,097.0
100				18,25,835.00	44	2014-2020 Pending disbursments		4,38,065	0.0
46	Nano council		74,020		45	DELCON 2022			15,05,197.0
47	OES Chapter and OES SBC		2,56,277.00	2,19,488.00	46	Total Spent	45,71,840.50	5664364.54	78,34,314.5
48	Sensors	11	1,56,009.00	17,153.00	47	Closing Balance SBI IIT Delhi on 31 December	33,43,317.54	39,66,549	57,11,978.5
49	Photonics		1,85,050.00	61,986.00	48	Deposit/Sweep Ac 37368725233	32,97,781.00	34,46,995.00	36,04,929.0
50	Rajasthan subsection		47,417.00	42,883.00	49	Deposit/Sweep Ac 37760148722	5,82,143,00	609965	6,37,920.
51	Chandigarh subsection		47,417.00	50,680.00	50	Deposit/Sweep Ac 3133476103	2,28,387.00	238720	2,49,657.
12	Solid state circuits chapter		16,049.00	23,001.00	51	Cash in hand	8,785.00	840	14,400.
3	Received from IEEE for Chapters		7	1,85,540.00	52	Total	1,20,32,254.04	1,39,27,433.54	1,80,53,199.
4	Received from Foundation, Corporation and Publication & other	28,500.00						.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	2,00,00,227
5	Received from Corporations (For INDICON 2020)	25,000.00			Section 1				
534	AISYWLC 2020 Reg fee, HQ suppoert from PES and	6,02,222.00	50,000.00						
25	Income Tax Refund	39,590.00			越				
Branch.	Total Inflow	73,98,719.42	64,67,020.00	97,90,130.00	ligi				
Br. 76, 20g.	Total	1,20,32,254.04	1,39,27,433.54	1,80,53,199.00					
1r	.Vijay K Gupta (Internal Auditor)		Market State of the			Professor Rachna Garg (Cha	irperson)	Dr.Sneha Kabra (Tr	reasurer)

(2 /2 /2023

Jack Page 3

Un Cuple

Annexure 2



Account Name :M/ IEEE DELHI SECTION, Dr. SNEHA KABRA, Mr. RAJNISH SHARMA, M

rs. RACHANA GARG

Address : A-4 , BVICAM, PASCHIM VIHAR

OPP PASCHIM VIHAR(EAST)METRO STATION MAIN ROHTAK ROAD,NEW DELHI-110063-110014

South

Date : 8 Feb 2023

Account Number : 00000010773571470

Account Description : REGULAR SB CHQ-ENTITIES

Branch : IIT DELHI
Drawing Power : 0.00
Interest Rate(% p.a.) : 2.7

MOD Balance : 44,92,506.00 CIF No. : 80619425109 IFS Code :SBIN0001077

(Indian Financial System)

MICR Code : 110002156 (Magnetic Ink Character Recognition) Nomination Registered : No

Balance as on 1 Jan 2022 : 39,66,549.00

Account Statement from 1 Jan 2022 to 31 Dec 2022

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
1 Jan 2022	1 Jan 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF IIIT DELHICOLLECTIONS-990895	990895	10,000.00		39,56,549.00
3 Jan 2022	3 Jan 2022	TO CLEARING-PNB NON CUSTOMER INTER BRANC- 990877	990877	10,000.00		39,46,549.00
3 Jan 2022	3 Jan 2022	TO CLEARING-PNB NON CUSTOMER INTER BRANC- 990898	990898	18,593.00		39,27,956.00
3 Jan 2022	3 Jan 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI SIDDHARTH-990901	990901	7,470.00		39,20,486.00
3 Jan 2022	3 Jan 2022	TO CLEARING-PNB MUST SCHOOL OF ENGINEE- 990882	990882	10,000.00		39,10,486.00
4 Jan 2022	4 Jan 2022	TO CLEARING-KBL MANAV RACHNA UNIVERSITY I- 990883	990883	10,000.00		39,00,486.00
6 Jan 2022	6 Jan 2022	TO CLEARING-CAB DIRECTOR NIT DELHI ENDOW-990872	990872	10,000.00		38,90,486.00
6 Jan 2022	6 Jan 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI MANIPAL UNIVERSITY JAIPU-990868	990868	10,000.00		38,80,486.00
10 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-PSB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH-990871	990871	10,000.00		38,70,486.00
10 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-JKB JAMIA HAMDARD SFS-990866	990866	10,000.00		38,60,486.00
11 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-UBI DEEPAK GUPTA S O RAVINDER- 990916	990916	40,750.00		38,19,736.00
11 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-CAB IEEE OES-990909	990909	1,30,008.00		36,89,728.00
11 Jan 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990888	TRANSFER FROM 61021438650 / 990888	10,000.00		36,79,728.00

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
11 Jan 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*00045667 0371*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT	TRANSFER FROM 3199971044309		5,48,901.00	42,28,629.00
12 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI REGITRAR SPONSORED RESEA-990905	990905	9,286.00		42,19,343.00
12 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-IDB JK LAKSHMIPAT UNIVERSITY- 990915	990915	10,000.00		42,09,343.00
12 Jan 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990911	TRANSFER FROM 20195554218 / 990911	2,000.00		42,07,343.00
14 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-UBI PRERNA GAUR-990914	990914	10,147.00		41,97,196.00
15 Jan 2022	15 Jan	TO CLEARING-PNB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH NIE- 990875	990875	10,000.00		41,87,196.00
18 Jan 2022	18 Jan 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990917	TRANSFER FROM 30052548351 / 990917	15,000.00		41,72,196.00
19 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-IOB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH J C- 990896	990896	10,000.00		41,62,196.00
26 Jan 2022		BY TRANSFER-INB IMPS202617170869/0000000 00/XX1525/BULD121198-	MAD00004887342 3 MAD00004887342 3		17,500.00	41,79,696.00
27 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-INB IEEEDCE -990880	990880	10,000.00		41,69,696.00
27 Jan 2022	27 Jan	TO CLEARING-CAB IEEE OES-990923	990923	37,975.00		41,31,721.00
28 Jan 2022	28 Jan	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990924	TRANSFER FROM 35948770687 / 990924	37,975.00		40,93,746.00
29 Jan 2022		TO CLEARING-CAB IEEE ITM FIRMWARE-990910	990910	14,858.00		40,78,888.00
29 Jan 2022	29 Jan	TO CLEARING-CAB IEEE ITM FIRMWARE-601789	601789	10,000.00		40,68,888.00
29 Jan 2022	29 Jan	TO CLEARING-CAB IEEE ITM FIRMWARE-990922	990922	22,785.00		40,46,103.00
31 Jan 2022	31 Jan	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990906	TRANSFER FROM 35985155976 / 990906	1,18,864.00		39,27,239.00
1 Feb 2022	1 Feb 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF V R SINGH-990925	990925	21,520.00		39,05,719.00
2 Feb 2022	2 Feb 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF RAJENDRA KUMAR ASTHANA-990926	990926	21,933.00		38,83,786.00
3 Feb 2022	3 Feb 2022	TO CLEARING-UBI I EEE NSIT CHAPTER-990921	990921	15,190.00		38,68,596.00
3 Feb 2022	3 Feb 2022		990920	11,392.00		38,57,204.00
4 Feb 2022	4 Feb 2022	TO CLEARING-UBI MAHARAJA AGRASEN INSTITUT-990878	990878	10,000.00		38,47,204.00
4 Feb 2022	4 Feb 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990927	TRANSFER FROM 10704949091 / 990927	25,985.00		38,21,219.00
4 Feb 2022	4 Feb 2022	BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0560421*00047526 9894*MAHARAJA AGRASEN INS-	TRANSFER FROM 3199680044308		30,000.00	38,51,219.00
9 Feb 2022	9 Feb 2022	BY TRANSFER-INB IMPS204015437560/63648599 77/XX7325/Dyulok Tec-	MAB00095696158 5 MAB00095696158 5		1.00	38,51,220.00

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
10 Feb 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*ICIC0000104*CMS2389 372394*TITAGARH WAGONS LIM-	TRANSFER FROM 3199677044304		1,00,000.00	39,51,220.00
11 Feb 2022		BY TRANSFER-INB IMPS204212162752/99876215 33/XX4748/CT29799322-	MAF00005762973 0 MAF00005762973 0		2,00,000.00	41,51,220.00
14 Feb 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI RAVINDRA JOSHI-990928	990928	11,500.00		41,39,720.00
14 Feb 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*ICICOSF0002*26355860 501DC*DYULOK TECHNOLOGIES-	TRANSFER FROM 3199422044305		3,00,000.00	44,39,720.00
14 Feb 2022		BY TRANSFER-RTGS UTR NO: IDIBR52022021427014216 -Mr. Vibhu Badal Gupta	TRANSFER FROM 3199859044307 / Mr. Vibhu Badal Gupta		4,00,000.00	48,39,720.00
15 Feb 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990931	TRANSFER FROM 65082382161 / 990931	18,987.00		48,20,733.00
15 Feb 2022	15 Feb 2022	BY TRANSFER- NEFT*ICICOSF0002*26378792 951DC*DYULOK TECHNOLOGIES-	TRANSFER FROM 3199964044308		3,00,000.00	51,20,733.00
16 Feb 2022		BY TRANSFER-INB IMPS204711015667/99876215 33/XX4748/CT30368874-	MAF00006035691 4 MAF00006035691 4		2,00,000.00	53,20,733.00
17 Feb 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI PRERNA GAUR-990932	990932	4,50,000.00		48,70,733.00
17 Feb 2022		TO CLEARING-YES PRERNA GAUR-990934	990934	4,50,000.00		44,20,733.00
17 Feb 2022		BY TRANSFER-INB IMPS204811386120/99876215 33/XX4748/CT30501147-	MAF00006073831 5 MAF00006073831 5		1,00,000.00	45,20,733.00
17 Feb 2022		BY TRANSFER-INB IMPS204820436004/99876215 33/XX4748/CT30578829-	MAE00006108253 9 MAE00006108253		1,80,834.00	47,01,567.00
19 Feb 2022		TO CLEARING-IOB M S I OF TECHNOLOGY-990919	990919	15,190.00		46,86,377.00
21 Feb 2022	21 Feb	TO CLEARING-ICI RPRP ASSOCIATES-990943	990943	67,400.00		46,18,977.00
21 Feb 2022		TO CLEARING-IOB INDERPREET KAUR-990929	990929	18,573.00		46,00,404.00
22 Feb 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*HDFC0000240*N053221 843556320*PPS INTERNATIONA-	TRANSFER FROM 3199963044309		25,000.00	46,25,404.00
23 Feb 2022		TO CLEARING-INB IEEEDCE -990935	990935	30,000.00		45,95,404.00
23 Feb 2022	23 Feb	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990907	TRANSFER FROM 35985155976 / 990907	37,145.00		45,58,259.00
24 Feb 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*00049101 9429*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT	TRANSFER FROM 3199424044303		70,344.00	46,28,603.00
25 Feb 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH NIE- 990930	990930	15,190.00		46,13,413.00
7 Mar 2022	7 Mar 2022	TO CLEARING-INB IEEEGGSIPU-990873	990873	10,000.00		46,03,413.00
8 Mar 2022	8 Mar 2022	BY TRANSFER- NEFT*KKBK0000958*KKBKH2 2067667240*INDIA INTERNATIO-	TRANSFER FROM 3199413044306		6,151.00	46,09,564.00

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
10 Mar 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*00050329 1875*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT	TRANSFER FROM 3199972044308		1,64,472.00	47,74,036.00
11 Mar 2022		CHEQUE BOOK ISSUE CHARGE38976288	38976288	354.00		47,73,682.00
14 Mar 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI HARBANS LAL BAJAJ-990944	990944	1,272.00		47,72,410.00
14 Mar 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI HARBANS LAL BAJAJ-990942	990942	6,342.00		47,66,068.00
14 Mar 2022		TO CLEARING-AXS ARCHIT GOSWAMI-990953	990953	5,000.00		47,61,068.00
14 Mar 2022		Forex Txn-22TS/26 USD 3365 @ 76.88 0107722TS0000026-		2,58,726.00		45,02,342.00
14 Mar 2022	14 Mar 2022	Forex Txn-Service-		323.00		45,02,019.00
14 Mar 2022		TO TRANSFER-COMM - OTHER MISC. SERVICES-	TRANSFER TO 98353010779	1,180.00		45,00,839.00
15 Mar 2022		TO CLEARING-HDF GARIMA PATEL-990952	990952	5,000.00		44,95,839.00
15 Mar 2022	15 Mar	TO CLEARING-KOT PIYUSH KUMAR SAHOO-990954	990954	5,000.00		44,90,839.00
15 Mar 2022	15 Mar	TO CLEARING-ICI ADITI TRIPATI-990956	990956	5,000.00		44,85,839.00
15 Mar 2022	15 Mar	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990950	TRANSFER FROM 39043129051 / 990950	5,000.00		44,80,839.00
17 Mar 2022		TO CLEARING-KBL MANAV RACHNA UNIVERSITY I- 990946	990946	22,427.00		44,58,412.00
21 Mar 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990957	TRANSFER FROM 20013007366 / 990957	98,000.00		43,60,412.00
22 Mar 2022		TO CLEARING-AXS RITVIK BANSAL-990949	990949	5,000.00		43,55,412.00
22 Mar 2022	22 Mar 2022	TO CLEARING-BOI ANUBHA GUPTA D O RADHAY-990947	990947	10,540.00		43,44,872.00
22 Mar 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI ADITI CHHABRA-990951	990951	5,000.00		43,39,872.00
25 Mar 2022		TO CLEARING-HDF SAURABH PATEL-990948	990948	5,000.00		43,34,872.00
25 Mar 2022	25 Mar 2022	CREDIT INTEREST			28,561.00	43,63,433.00
30 Mar 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI RPRP AND ASSOCIATES-990961	990961	24,780.00		43,38,653.00
2 Apr 2022	2 Apr 2022	TO CLEARING-PNB IEEE STUDENTS PEC CHANDI- 990962	990962	11,214.00		43,27,439.00
2 Apr 2022	2 Apr 2022	TO CLEARING-IDS INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECH-990958	990958	74,760.00		42,52,679.00
2 Apr 2022	2 Apr 2022	CASH CHEQUE-BHUWAN CHANDRA BHATT UID- 872581324740-990963	990963	20,000.00		42,32,679.00
7 Apr 2022	7 Apr 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990959	TRANSFER FROM 35948770687 / 990959	29,904.00		42,02,775.00
7 Apr 2022	7 Apr 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990960	TRANSFER FROM 35948770687 / 990960	18,690.00		41,84,085.00
12 Apr 2022	12 Apr 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990964	TRANSFER FROM 35559736669 / 990964	10,000.00		41,74,085.00
13 Apr 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB KRETIKA GOEL-200632	200632	5,000.00		41,69,085.00

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
13 Apr 2022	13 Apr 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200631	TRANSFER FROM 20370900941 / 200631	5,000.00		41,64,085.00
16 Apr 2022	16 Apr 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200634	TRANSFER FROM 33273304616 / 200634	1,500.00		41,62,585.00
22 Apr 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*00053866 4205*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT	TRANSFER FROM 3199677044304		2,46,886.00	44,09,471.00
25 Apr 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-990965	TRANSFER FROM 36955334000 / 990965	5,000.00		44,04,471.00
27 Apr 2022	27 Apr 2022	BY TRANSFER-INB IMPS211718381156/88007917 07/XX8319/Delcon22 f-	MAD00010062793 4 MAD00010062793 4		2,501.00	44,06,972.00
9 May 2022	9 May 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI RAVINDRA JOSHI-200636	200636	6,000.00		44,00,972.00
10 May 2022		CHEQUE WDL- TRF-200637	TRANSFER FROM 10773571968 / 200637	1,13,948.00		42,87,024.00
13 May 2022		TO CLEARING-HDF SIR PADAMPAT SINGHANIA UN- 990945	990945	5,836.00		42,81,188.00
18 May 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200633	TRANSFER FROM 20452340920 / 200633	7,000.00		42,74,188.00
24 May 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*00056359 3385*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT	TRANSFER FROM 3199967044305		1,70,910.00	44,45,098.00
8 Jun 2022	8 Jun 2022	TO CLEARING-INB MALAYRANJAN-200643	200643	50,000.00		43,95,098.00
14 Jun 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200642	TRANSFER FROM 35948770687 / 200642	18,991.00		43,76,107.00
18 Jun 2022		TO CLEARING-CAB SWATI D GUPTA-200641	200641	18,990.00		43,57,117.00
22 Jun 2022	22 Jun	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200647	TRANSFER FROM 39514039708 / 200647	12,500.00		43,44,617.00
22 Jun 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200648	TRANSFER FROM 39514039708 / 200648	1,377.00		43,43,240.00
23 Jun 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200646	TRANSFER FROM 35948770687 / 200646	56,962.00		42,86,278.00
24 Jun 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*01037148 0919*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT			28,46,755.00	71,33,033.00
25 Jun 2022		CREDIT INTEREST			29,908.00	71,62,941.00
27 Jun 2022	27 Jun	TO CLEARING-UBI EEE NSIT CHAPTER-200644	200644	29,904.00		71,33,037.00
27 Jun 2022	27 Jun	TO CLEARING-UBI PRERNA GAUR-200645	200645	3,44,968.00		67,88,069.00
7 Jul 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200638	TRANSFER FROM 10773593868 / 200638	1,13,948.00		66,74,121.00

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
11 Jul 2022		TO CLEARING-UBI DEEPAK GUPTA S O RAVINDER- 200649	200649	40,000.00		66,34,121.00
15 Jul 2022	15 Jul 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200650	TRANSFER FROM 30193368989 / 200650	23,001.00		66,11,120.00
18 Jul 2022	18 Jul 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200651	TRANSFER FROM 30393788215 / 200651	80,000.00		65,31,120.00
21 Jul 2022	21 Jul 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200655	TRANSFER FROM 30393788215 / 200655	1,25,000.00		64,06,120.00
28 Jul 2022	28 Jul 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200653	TRANSFER FROM 10773571968 / 200653	17,153.00		63,88,967.00
4 Aug 2022	4 Aug 2022	BY TRANSFER- NEFT*SVCB0010015*0502221 61924759*B V INST OF COMP	TRANSFER FROM 3199415044304		30,000.00	64,18,967.00
5 Aug 2022	5 Aug 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF INDIA HABITAT CENTRE-200656	200656	11,020.00		64,07,947.00
8 Aug 2022	8 Aug 2022		200640	37,500.00		63,70,447.00
8 Aug 2022	8 Aug 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF RAJENDRA KUMAR ASTHANA-200662	200662	12,260.00		63,58,187.00
9 Aug 2022	9 Aug 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI PRERNA GAUR-200664	200664	27,419.00		63,30,768.00
9 Aug 2022	9 Aug 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF INDIA HABITAT CENTRE-200663	200663	5,081.00		63,25,687.00
9 Aug 2022	9 Aug 2022	BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*00062822 3488*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT			5,26,298.00	68,51,985.00
18 Aug 2022	18 Aug 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200660	TRANSFER FROM 30393788215 / 200660	50,680.00		68,01,305.00
18 Aug 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200661	TRANSFER FROM 30393788215 / 200661	47,417.00		67,53,888.00
18 Aug 2022		TO DEBIT THROUGH CHEQUE-SBI-200659	200659	42,883.00		67,11,005.00
19 Aug 2022		TO CLEARING-KCU IEEE COMPUTER SOCIETY DE- 200658	200658	23,001.00		66,88,004.00
20 Aug 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI IEEE BANGALORE SECTION- 200652	200652	20,000.00		66,68,004.00
22 Aug 2022	22 Aug 2022	TO CLEARING-IOB RASHMI AGARWAL-200669	200669	1,789.00		66,66,215.00
22 Aug 2022	22 Aug 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF IEEE SB CU-200665	200665	38,985.00		66,27,230.00
23 Aug 2022	23 Aug 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200666	TRANSFER FROM 35948770687 / 200666	27,290.00		65,99,940.00
24 Aug 2022		TO CLEARING-HDF AJEET KUMAR YADAV-200673	200673	31,188.00		65,68,752.00
25 Aug 2022	25 Aug	TO CLEARING-CBI MANPREETSINGH-200667	200667	38,985.00		65,29,767.00
25 Aug 2022	25 Aug	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200672	TRANSFER FROM 37220969345 / 200672	45,977.00		64,83,790.00

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
26 Aug 2022	26 Aug	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200681	TRANSFER FROM 66009395624 / 200681	23,001.00		64,60,789.00
26 Aug 2022	26 Aug 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200657	TRANSFER FROM 39172095067 / 200657	23,001.00		64,37,788.00
26 Aug 2022	26 Aug 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200674	TRANSFER FROM 20013007366 / 200674	18,492.00		64,19,296.00
29 Aug 2022	29 Aug 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI PRERNA GAUR-200677	200677	1,13,868.00		63,05,428.00
29 Aug 2022		BULK POSTING-22191734754 ITD TAX REFUND AY 21-22 PAN AACFI1142F-			19,120.00	63,24,548.00
29 Aug 2022	29 Aug 2022	TO DEBIT THROUGH CHEQUE-SBI-200668	200668	77,970.00		62,46,578.00
30 Aug 2022	30 Aug	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200680	TRANSFER FROM 39172095067 / 200680	1,79,331.00		60,67,247.00
30 Aug 2022	30 Aug 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200679	TRANSFER FROM 20195554218 / 200679	15,594.00		60,51,653.00
31 Aug 2022		TO CLEARING-UBI DEEPAK GUPTA S O RAVINDER- 200670	200670	55,403.00		59,96,250.00
3 Sep 2022	3 Sep 2022	TO CLEARING-INB VIJAYKUMARGUPTARAJN- 200684	200684	50,000.00		59,46,250.00
3 Sep 2022	3 Sep 2022	CHEQUE WDL- TRF-200683	TRANSFER FROM 65110196845 / 200683	22,665.00		59,23,585.00
7 Sep 2022	7 Sep 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200678	TRANSFER FROM 20265648280 / 200678	15,594.00		59,07,991.00
9 Sep 2022	9 Sep 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI PRASHANT CHUGH-200671	200671	1,10,838.00		57,97,153.00
13 Sep 2022	13 Sep 2022	TO CLEARING-KOT INDIA INTERNATIONAL CENTR- 200686	200686	28,300.00		57,68,853.00
14 Sep 2022	14 Sep 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI DESH BHAGAT UNIVERSITY- 200685	200685	5,398.00		57,63,455.00
16 Sep 2022	16 Sep 2022	TO CLEARING-KOT INDIA INTERNATIONAL CENTR- 200717	200717	6,796.00		57,56,659.00
16 Sep 2022	16 Sep 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI GARIMA PATEL-200688	200688	50,000.00		57,06,659.00
16 Sep 2022	16 Sep	TO CLEARING-ICI GARIMA PATEL-200690	200690	4,260.00		57,02,399.00
19 Sep 2022	19 Sep	CHEQUE BOOK ISSUE CHARGE38976288	38976288	88.50		57,02,310.50
21 Sep 2022	21 Sep	TO CLEARING-CAB IEEE ITM FIRMWARE-200712	200712	22,455.00		56,79,855.50
22 Sep 2022	22 Sep		200701	80,309.00		55,99,546.50
22 Sep 2022	22 Sep	TO CLEARING-UCO CHITKARA UNIVERSITY- 200675	200675	63,234.00		55,36,312.50
22 Sep 2022		TO DEBIT THROUGH CHEQUE-SBI-200719	200719	18,089.00		55,18,223.50
23 Sep 2022	23 Sep	TO CLEARING-IDS INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECH-200687	200687	1,01,361.00		54,16,862.50
23 Sep 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB ANKUR GUPTA-200713	200713	15,905.00		54,00,957.50

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
23 Sep 2022	23 Sep	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200725	TRANSFER FROM 10932812975 / 200725	12,566.00		53,88,391.50
23 Sep 2022	23 Sep 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200718	TRANSFER FROM 36983509750 / 200718	4,713.00		53,83,678.50
23 Sep 2022	23 Sep 2022	BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*01045404 5363*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT			5,30,218.00	59,13,896.50
25 Sep 2022	25 Sep 2022	CREDIT INTEREST			43,418.00	59,57,314.50
26 Sep 2022	26 Sep	CHEQUE WDL- BT-200726	TRANSFER FROM 20013007366 / 200726	60,000.00		58,97,314.50
26 Sep 2022	26 Sep 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200729	TRANSFER FROM 10704949091 / 200729	25,988.00		58,71,326.50
27 Sep 2022	27 Sep 2022	TO CLEARING-CAB IEEE OES-200654	200654	17,153.00		58,54,173.50
27 Sep 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200676	TRANSFER FROM 55144616245 / 200676	38,033.00		58,16,140.50
27 Sep 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200724	TRANSFER FROM 52142921434 / 200724	1,03,106.00		57,13,034.50
28 Sep 2022		TO CLEARING-CAB IEEE AcSIR CSIO-200697	200697	8,264.00		57,04,770.50
28 Sep 2022	28 Sep	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200682	TRANSFER FROM 20149855244 / 200682	9,071.00		56,95,699.50
29 Sep 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB MUST SCHOOL OF ENGINEE- 200696	200696	24,326.00		56,71,373.50
29 Sep 2022		TO CLEARING-UBI I EEE NSIT CHAPTER-200720	200720	31,188.00		56,40,185.50
29 Sep 2022		TO CLEARING-UBI I EEE NSIT CHAPTER-292989	292989	2,000.00		56,38,185.50
30 Sep 2022		TO CLEARING-INB BHAGWANPARSHURAMINS- 292988	292988	3,000.00		56,35,185.50
30 Sep 2022	30 Sep 2022	TO CLEARING-PSB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH-200721	200721	17,933.00		56,17,252.50
30 Sep 2022		TO CLEARING-PSB DR JASDEEP KAUR DHANOA- 200728	200728	20,000.00		55,97,252.50
30 Sep 2022	30 Sep 2022	TO CLEARING-PSB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH-292992	292992	2,000.00		55,95,252.50
30 Sep 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH NIE- 200714	200714	17,309.00		55,77,943.50
30 Sep 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200694	TRANSFER FROM 61078610150 / 200694	15,905.00		55,62,038.50
30 Sep 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200693	TRANSFER FROM 30741646334 / 200693	17,153.00		55,44,885.50
1 Oct 2022	1 Oct 2022	TO CLEARING-UBI MAHARAJA AGRASEN INSTITUT-200707	200707	16,529.00		55,28,356.50

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
2 Oct 2022	2 Oct 2022	BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*01046069 6910*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT	TRANSFER FROM 3199955044308		6,92,314.00	62,20,670.50
3 Oct 2022	3 Oct 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI RAVINDRA JOSHI-200730	200730	20,000.00		62,00,670.50
3 Oct 2022	3 Oct 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF IEEE SB CU-292986	292986	2,000.00		61,98,670.50
4 Oct 2022	4 Oct 2022	TO CLEARING-IDB JK LAKSHMIPAT UNIVERSITY- 200715	200715	4,990.00		61,93,680.50
4 Oct 2022	4 Oct 2022	TO CLEARING-UBI PRERNA GAUR-292996	292996	49,883.00		61,43,797.50
6 Oct 2022	6 Oct 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI REGISTRAR SPONSORED RESE-200711	200711	29,004.00		61,14,793.50
6 Oct 2022	6 Oct 2022	TO CLEARING-INB IEEEBPIT -200699	200699	6,549.00		61,08,244.50
6 Oct 2022	6 Oct 2022	TO DEBIT THROUGH CHEQUE-SBI-200691	200691	2,569.00		61,05,675.50
6 Oct 2022	6 Oct 2022	TO DEBIT THROUGH CHEQUE-SBI-200689	200689	50,000.00		60,55,675.50
7 Oct 2022	7 Oct 2022	BY TRANSFER- NEFT*JAKA0RECSGR*JAKA2 21007325353*SUNDRY DEPOSITS-	TRANSFER FROM 3199419044300		30,000.00	60,85,675.50
10 Oct 2022		TO CLEARING-BOI IEEE PUNE SECTION-292997	292997	15,000.00		60,70,675.50
11 Oct 2022	11 Oct	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-292999	TRANSFER FROM 30193368989 / 292999	79,780.00		59,90,895.50
12 Oct 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB NON CUSTOMER INTER BRANC- 200722	200722	2,000.00		59,88,895.50
12 Oct 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB NON CUSTOMER INTER BRANC- 200723	200723	31,343.00		59,57,552.50
12 Oct 2022		TO CLEARING-JKB JAMIA HAMDARD-292995	292995	2,000.00		59,55,552.50
17 Oct 2022	17 Oct 2022	TO CLEARING-ICI A Q ANSARI-200727	200727	10,000.00		59,45,552.50
18 Oct 2022	18 Oct	TO CLEARING-ICI A U R- 200698	200698	7,329.00		59,38,223.50
21 Oct 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI RPRP AND ASSOCIATES-293008	293008	94,400.00		58,43,823.50
25 Oct 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI HARBANS LAL BAJJ-293009	293009	19,738.00		58,24,085.50
26 Oct 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI PRERNA GAUR-293011	293011	10,349.00		58,13,736.50
26 Oct 2022		TO CLEARING-DSC Default PayeeName-200700	200700	16,685.00		57,97,051.50
28 Oct 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*00069968 7325*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT	TRANSFER FROM 3199963044309		3,78,758.00	61,75,809.50
28 Oct 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-292998	TRANSFER FROM 55144616245 / 292998	12,063.00		61,63,746.50
1 Nov 2022	1 Nov 2022	CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-293012	TRANSFER FROM 30193368989 / 293012	2,05,425.00		59,58,321.50
3 Nov 2022	3 Nov 2022	TO CLEARING-IOB RASHMI AGARWAL-293002	293002	33,596.00		59,24,725.50
5 Nov 2022	5 Nov 2022		200692	16,685.00		59,08,040.50
7 Nov 2022	7 Nov 2022		293010	23,934.00		58,84,106.50

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque	Debit	Credit	Balance
7 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-HDF IEEE SB CU-293000	293000	19,945.00		58,64,161.50
8 Nov 2022	8 Nov 2022	TO CLEARING-PNB IEEE STUDENTS PEC CHANDI- 200709	200709	4,990.00		58,59,171.50
8 Nov 2022	8 Nov 2022	TO CLEARING-PNB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH NIE- 293018	293018	17,913.00		58,41,258.50
9 Nov 2022	9 Nov 2022	CHEQUE BOOK ISSUE CHARGE38976288	38976288	177.00		58,41,081.50
10 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-INB IEEEDCE -292991	292991	2,000.00		58,39,081.50
10 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-INB IEEEDCE -200702	200702	47,873.00		57,91,208.50
11 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB MANPREET KAUR-293003	293003	44,076.00		57,47,132.50
11 Nov 2022	11 Nov	TO CLEARING-IDS PREET YADAV-293015	293015	2,000.00		57,45,132.50
11 Nov 2022	11 Nov	CASH CHEQUE- PURSHOTTAM DAS-293030	293030	1,000.00		57,44,132.50
11 Nov 2022	11 Nov	TO DEBIT THROUGH CHEQUE-SBI-293028	293028	33,500.00		57,10,632.50
11 Nov 2022		DEBIT-IEEE DELHI PAYMENT-		75,450.00		56,35,182.50
14 Nov 2022	14 Nov	TO CLEARING-HDF IEEE SB CU-293016	293016	37,980.00		55,97,202.50
14 Nov 2022	14 Nov 2022	CHEQUE WDL- BT-293013	TRANSFER FROM 10704949091 / 293013	30,073.00		55,67,129.50
15 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-KCU IEEE COMPUTER SOCIETY DE- 293017	293017	53,411.00		55,13,718.50
15 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI RAVINDER JOSHI-293014	293014	11,545.00		55,02,173.50
17 Nov 2022	17 Nov 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF RAJENDRA KUMAR ASTHANA-293031	293031	52,959.00		54,49,214.50
17 Nov 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-293007	TRANSFER FROM 30459470801 / 293007	2,000.00		54,47,214.50
17 Nov 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200708	TRANSFER FROM 61021438650 / 200708	4,834.00		54,42,380.50
18 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB MUST SCHOOL OF ENGINEE- 293022	293022	2,000.00		54,40,380.50
19 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-UBI OAP SUN MISCELLANEOUS-293023	293023	2,000.00		54,38,380.50
19 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-DSC Default PayeeName-292994	292994	2,000.00		54,36,380.50
19 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-CAB IEEE AcSIR CSIO-292987	292987	2,000.00		54,34,380.50
21 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-HDF IIIT DELHI PROJECT-293032	293032	30,000.00		54,04,380.50
21 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB NON CUSTOMER INTER BRANC- 293027	293027	2,000.00		54,02,380.50
22 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH NIE- 293021	293021	2,000.00		54,00,380.50
22 Nov 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*00072374 1704*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT	TRANSFER FROM 3199959044304		4,23,176.00	58,23,556.50

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque	Debit	Credit	Balance
23 Nov 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-293033	TRANSFER FROM 10932812975 / 293033	18,126.00		58,05,430.50
23 Nov 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-200695	TRANSFER FROM 65082382161 / 200695	39,140.00		57,66,290.50
25 Nov 2022		BY CLEARING / CHEQUE-IDS 000234000-083874 110002313 -83874	83874		30,000.00	57,96,290.50
28 Nov 2022		CASH DEPOSIT-CASH DEPOSIT SELF-			4,503.00	58,00,793.50
29 Nov 2022	29 Nov	TO CLEARING-IOB IEEE STUDENT BRANCH J C- 293024	293024	2,000.00		57,98,793.50
29 Nov 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI REGISTER SPONSORED RESEA-293005	293005	4,14,537.00		53,84,256.50
29 Nov 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-293006	TRANSFER FROM 35948770687 / 293006	46,990.00		53,37,266.50
7 Dec 2022	7 Dec 2022	TO CLEARING-HDF AMAN KUMAR GUPTA-200710	200710	6,705.00		53,30,561.50
7 Dec 2022	7 Dec 2022	TO CLEARING-UBI I E E E JMI-200706	200706	6,861.00		53,23,700.50
7 Dec 2022	7 Dec 2022	CHEQUE WDL- bt-376861	TRANSFER FROM 10704949091 / 376861	22,553.00		53,01,147.50
9 Dec 2022	9 Dec 2022	CASH CHEQUE-CASH WITHDRAWAL BY CHQ- 376865	376865	40,000.00		52,61,147.50
13 Dec 2022		TO CLEARING-CAB H S STUDIO-376897	376897	23,948.00		52,37,199.50
14 Dec 2022		TO CLEARING-HDF IIIT DELHI COLLECTIONS-292993	292993	2,000.00		52,35,199.50
14 Dec 2022		TO CLEARING-ICI PRERNA GAUR-376902	376902	45,872.00		51,89,327.50
14 Dec 2022		TO CLEARING-HDF IIIT DELHI COLLECTIONS-200705	200705	16,217.00		51,73,110.50
14 Dec 2022	14 Dec 2022	TO CLEARING-BOB DIRECTOR NIT DELHI ENDOWM-292990	292990	2,500.00		51,70,610.50
15 Dec 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-376904	TRANSFER FROM 10704949091 / 376904	40,280.00		51,30,330.50
16 Dec 2022		TO CLEARING-DSC Default PayeeName-376864	376864	10,000.00		51,20,330.50
16 Dec 2022		TO CLEARING-IDB RAMNEEK KAUR DHANOA- 376899	376899	17,177.00		51,03,153.50
16 Dec 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-376903	TRANSFER FROM 30393788215 / 376903	13,055.00		50,90,098.50
19 Dec 2022		TO CLEARING-PNB IEEE STUDENTS PEC CHANDI- 376886	376886	10,000.00		50,80,098.50
20 Dec 2022		CHEQUE BOOK ISSUE CHARGE38976288	38976288	177.00		50,79,921.50
25 Dec 2022		CREDIT INTEREST			38,086.00	51,18,007.50
26 Dec 2022		TO CLEARING-HDF SIR PADAMPAT SINGHANIA UN- 293019	293019	2,000.00		51,16,007.50

Txn Date	Value Date	Description	Ref No./Cheque No.	Debit	Credit	Balance
28 Dec 2022		BY TRANSFER- NEFT*UBIN0906565*00075815 1273*GLOBAL IEEE INSTITUT			6,41,251.00	57,57,258.50
30 Dec 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-376908	TRANSFER FROM 10704949091 / 376908	15,185.00		57,42,073.50
30 Dec 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-376909	TRANSFER FROM 10704949091 / 376909	19,815.00		57,22,258.50
30 Dec 2022		CHEQUE WDL-CHEQUE TRANSFER TO-376907	TRANSFER FROM 10932812975 / 376907	10,280.00		57,11,978.50

Please do not share your ATM, Debit/Credit card number, PIN (Personal Identification Number) and OTP (One Time Password) with anyone over mail, SMS, phone call or any other media. Bank never asks for such information.

^{**}This is a computer generated statement and does not require a signature.